

No. 16-
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2016
WILLIAM CARY SALLIE
PETITIONER,
v.
ERIC SELLERS, WARDEN
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME
COURT OF GEORGIA**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

CAPITAL CASE

**IMMINENT
EXECUTION
SCHEDULED
TODAY
7:00 P.M. ET,
December 6, 2016**

John R. Martin
MARTIN BROTHERS, P.C.
202 THE GRANT BUILDING
44 Broad Street N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303
jack@martinbroslaw.com
(404) 522-0400 (tel.)

*Joseph J. Perkovich
PHILLIPS BLACK PROJECT
P.O. BOX 2171
New York, NY 10008
j.perkovich@phillipsblack.org
jjp@jos.perkovich.name
(212) 400-1660 (tel.)

**Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE: IMMINENT EXECUTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
APPENDICES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Georgia’s Capital Punishment Scheme, As Inflicted, Is Arbitrary	2
B. Mr. Sallie’s Lack Of Access to Process In State Court Has Given Rise To This Litigation	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
A. The Georgia Courts Have Deprived Mr. Sallie Of A Hearing In Accordance With Fundamental Fairness Despite His Substantial Threshold Showing That Infliction Of His Sentence Would Be Arbitrary	12
B. The Circuit Courts Are Divided On When A Claim Challenging The Infliction Of A Death Sentence Ripens	13
C. This Case Squarely Presents Theses Issues	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alley v. Little</i> , 186 Fed. App'x 604 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	3
<i>Battaglia v. Stephens</i> , 824 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Battaglia v. Texas</i> , No. AP-77,069 (Crim. App. Dec. 2, 2016).....	10
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 395 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13, 14
<i>Brown v. Livingston</i> , 457 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998).....	15
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 479 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Ex parte Ruiz</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2016 WL 6609721 (Tex.Crim.App. Nov. 9, 2016).....	10
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	12
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	13
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	passim
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	passim
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979).....	12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	2, 3, 10
<i>Holmes v. Neal</i> , 816 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 19 So.2d 370 (1944).....	9
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....	12
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	3
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1973).....	12
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	2, 5

<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	16
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	3, 8
<i>Sallie v. Sellers</i> , No. 16-5876.....	11
<i>Scott v. Mitchell</i> , 250 F.3d 1011 (6th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)	13
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	14
<i>Williams v. Allen</i> , 496 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2007).....	13, 15
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Fla. Stat. § 922.052(2)(b).....	9
Vernon’s Ann. C.C.P. Art. 43.141(c)	9
Other Authorities	
Bentele, <i>The Death Penalty in Georgia: Still Arbitrary</i> , 62 Wash. U.L.Q. 573 (1985).....	5
Bowers & Pierce, <i>Arbitrariness and Discrimination Under Post-Furman Capital Statutes</i> , 26 Crime & Delinq. 563 (1980).....	5
Bowers, <i>The Pervasiveness of Arbitrariness and Discrimination Under Post-Furman Capital Statutes</i> , 74 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1067 (1983)	5
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Death Sentences in the United States from 1977 By State and By Year</i>	8
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Execution Database</i> available at http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/views-executions	3
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Execution List 2016</i> available at http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/execution-list-2016	8
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Death Sentences in the United States from 1977 By State and By Year</i> available at http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-sentences-united-states-1977-present	8

<i>Death Penalty: Racial Discrimination</i> , 101 Harv. L. Rev. 149, 159 (1989).....	2
<i>Equal Justice and the Death Penalty: A Legal and Empirical Analysis</i> , Baldus et al. (UPNE, 1990)	4
Hubbard, “Reasonable Levels of Arbitrariness” in <i>Death Sentencing Patterns: A Tragic Perspective on Capital Punishment</i> , 18 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1113 (1985).....	5
Tom Meager, <i>The Next to Die: Texas</i> , The Marshall Project available at https://www.themarshallproject.org/next-to-die/tx	9
Wolfgang & Riedel, <i>Rape, Racial Discrimination and the Death Penalty</i> , in <i>Capital Punishment in the United States</i> 99, 105-07 (H. Bedau & C. Pierce eds. 1976)	4
Treatises	
1 Wright & Moore, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3532.1	15
